additional grouting could virtually eliminate water leakage into the tunnels and 

eradicate sulfide gas odors. 

Grouting work began in March and to date 80 shifts of eight to 1 4  hours 

have been worked by the contractor. Throughout the work, passenger service 

continued with minimal disruption. Four hundred and seven (407) cubic yards of 

cement-based grout mix was installed above the tunnel ceiling, which effectively 

filled gaps and sealed tunnel shrinkage cracks. 

Also, 420 cubic yards of grout were injected into the soil surrounding the 

tunnels in areas which were "remined" during the initial construction process.